



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.5016/2024

M/s Vidarbha Bottlers (P) Ltd., Nagpur through its Director Shri Suresh s/o Bhaiyalal Jaiswal Vs. The
State of Maharashtra, through its Secretary, Home Deptt., Mumbai and another

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders or directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri Z.Z. Haq, Advocate for petitioner
Shri A.S. Fulzele, Addl.G.P for respondent No.1 and 2

**CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND
PRAVIN S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 28.07.2025

Learned Additional Government Pleader placed on record the communication dated 21.07.2025, stating that the Joint Commissioner (Liquor and Alcohol), State Excise, Maharashtra State, Mumbai, wherein it is informed that they would require some time to get sanction from the State for the amount of refund.

2. It is hereby directed to decide the issue within two weeks and either release the amount of refund to the petitioner or to decide his representation within two weeks. This concession is given in spite of specific earlier directions only by way of indulgence and, no further extension will be granted.

3. Failure to take any decision or to refund the amount, this Court may impose interest on the said amount.

(PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)